

CASE NO. 16-4693

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT

John Doe,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

University of Cincinnati, et al.
Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-00987

Honorable Michael Barrett, United States District Judge, presiding

**ORIGINAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
JOHN DOE**

/s/ Joshua Adam Engel

Joshua Adam Engel (0075769)

Anne Tamashasky (0064393)

ENGEL & MARTIN, LLC

5181 Natorp Blvd., Suite 210

Mason, OH 45040

(513) 445-9600

(513) 492-8989 (Fax)

engel@engelandmartin.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT..... x

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. The UC Disciplinary Process 3

 B. The Doe I Matter 5

 C. Procedural History 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

 A. Standard 13

 B. Substantial Likelihood of Success..... 14

 1. Legal Framework 15

 a. *Goss*..... 15

 b. *Mathews* Standard..... 16

 c. Doe Has A Protected Property Or Liberty Interest 18

 2. The Right To Cross-Examination..... 18

 a. *Goldberg, Winnick, and Flaim* 19

 b. *Newsome* And The Other Cases Cited By UC Are Inapposite 28

 c. Application of *Mathews* Test..... 37

 i. The Nature Of The Private Interest Affected By The
 Deprivation 39

 ii. The Probable Value Of Cross-Examination..... 39

 iii. The Burden Of Cross-Examination On UC Is Minimal 43

C. John Doe Will Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of An Injunction	44
1. Doe Made A Showing of Irreparable Harm	44
2. Irreparable Harm Is Shown By A Violation Of Constitutional Rights	47
D. An Injunction Is In The Public Interest	48
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. McCreary County, Ky.</i> , 607 F.3d 439, 448 (6th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Alex v. Allen</i> , 409 F.Supp. 379 (W.D.Pa.1976).....	31
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	31
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility for Reg. Transp.</i> , 698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012).	48
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	16
<i>Ashiegbu v. Williams</i> , 6th Cir. No. 97-3173, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 32345 (Nov. 12, 1997),	32, 38
<i>Bahr v. Jenkins</i> , 539 F.Supp. 483 (E.D.Ky.1982)	31
<i>Bailey v. Richardson</i> , 182 F.2d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	42
<i>Basco v. Machin</i> , 514 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	49
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>Bhandari v. Trs. of Columbia Univ. in N.Y.</i> , S.D.N.Y. 00 Civ. 1735 (JGK), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3720 (Mar. 24, 2000)	45
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mutual of Ohio v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Boman v. Bluestem Unified Sch. Dist. No. 205</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5389 (D. Kan. Jan. 28, 2000)	45
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	12, 47
<i>Bonnette v. District of Columbia Court of Appeals</i> , 796 F.Supp.2d 164 (D.D.C. 2011).....	46
<i>Boykins v. Fairfield Bd. of Educ.</i> , 492 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1974)	24
<i>Bridgeforth v. Popovics</i> , N.D.N.Y. No. 8:09-CV-0545, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56904 (May 25, 2011).....	24
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 234 F.2d 140 (6th Cir.1956).....	40
<i>C.Y. v. Lakeview Pub. Schs</i> , 557 Fed. Appx. 426 (6th Cir. 2014).....	16, 28, 29

<i>Campbell v. Miller</i> , 373 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Center for Participant Education v. Marshall</i> , 337 F. Supp. 126 (N.D.Fla. 1972)	37
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass'n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	20
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	40
<i>Dillon v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 468 F.Supp. 54 (E.D.Ark.1978)	28
<i>Dillon v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> ,594 F.2d 699 (8th Cir.1979).....	28
<i>Dixon v. Alabama State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961)	18, 24
<i>Doe by & Through Doe v. Bd. of Educ. of the Elyria City Sch.</i> , 6th Cir. No. 96-4008, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 10783 (May 27, 1998)	31
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , E.D.Mich. No. 16-13174, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1170 (Jan. 5, 2017).....	21
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , D.Mass. Civil Action No. 15-11557-FDS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43499 (Mar. 31, 2016).....	25, 44
<i>Doe v. Cummins</i> , 6th Cir. No. 16-3334, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 21790 (Dec. 6, 2016)	11, 14, 23, 39, 49
<i>Doe v. Lee</i> , U.S.D.C., D. Conn. No. NO. 3:99CV314, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7282 (May 18, 2001)	50
<i>Doe v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 2:15-cv-2830, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154179 (Nov. 7, 2016).....	27, 43
<i>Doe v. Rector & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , E.D.Va. No. 1:15-cv-209, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24847 (Feb. 25, 2016).....	14
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 1:15-cv-600, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132864 (Sep. 30, 2015)	45
<i>Donohue v. Baker</i> , 976 F. Supp. 136 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)	25
<i>E.K. v. Stamford Bd. of Education</i> , 557 F.Supp. 2d 272 (D. Conn. 2008)	29
<i>Edgecomb v. Hous. Auth. of Vernon</i> , 824 F. Supp. 312 (D. Conn. 1993)	27, 36
<i>Flagner v. Wilkinson</i> , 241 F.3d 475, 483 (6th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Flaim v. Med. Coll. of Ohio</i> , 418 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furey v. Temple Univ.</i> , 884 F.Supp.2d 223 (E.D.Pa. 2012)	25
<i>G&V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Common</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	12, 50

<i>Gardenhire v. Chalmers</i> , 326 F.Supp. 1200 (D.Kan.1971)	45
<i>Givens v. Poe</i> , 346 F. Supp. 202 (W.D.N.C. 1972)	37
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 269 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goolsby v. Gagnon</i> , 322 F.Supp. 460 (E.D.Wis. 1971).....	34
<i>Gorman v. Univ. of R.I.</i> , 837 F.2d 7, 12 (1st Cir. 1988)	17, 24, 38
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).	15
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385, 394 (1914).....	16
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	19
<i>Hart v. Lew</i> , 973 F.Supp.2d 561, 574 (D.Md. 2013)	41
<i>Hawks v. Hamill</i> , 288 U.S. 52, 60 (1933).....	22
<i>Hillside Productions, Inc. v. Duchane</i> , 249 F.Supp.2d 880, 900 (E.D. Mich 2003)	48
<i>Holmes v. Poskanzer</i> , N.D.N.Y. No. 1:06-CV-0977, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13545 (Feb. 21, 2008).....	25
<i>Hydrick v. Hunter</i> , 669 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2012)	48
<i>Jaksa v. Regents of the Univ. of Michigan</i> , 597 F.Supp. 1245 (E.D. Mich 1984).....	18, 24
<i>Lansdale v. Tyler Junior Coll.</i> , 470 F.2d 659 (5th Cir.1972)	31
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 532 (1986).....	37
<i>Maczarczyj v. State of N.Y.</i> , 956 F.Supp. 403 (W.D.N.Y. 1997).....	46
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeilly v. Land</i> , 684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012)	47
<i>Memphis Planned Parenthood v. Sundquist</i> , 175 F.3d 456 (6th Cir.1999)	13
<i>Metro. Hosp. v. United States HHS</i> , 712 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2013),	22
<i>Mississippi Valley Gas Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> ,, 294 F.2d 588 (5th Cir., 1961)	23
<i>Moore v. Student Affairs Comm.</i> , 284 F.Supp. 725 (M.D.Ala.1968)	31
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	16
<i>Myers v. Loudoun Cty. Pub. Schs</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir.2005)	23
<i>Newsome v. Batavia Local School Dist.</i> , 842 F.2d 920 (6th Cir.1988).....	17, 28, 29
<i>North v. W. Va. Bd. of Regents</i> , 160 W.Va. 248, 233 S.E.2d 411 (1977).....	30
<i>O'Toole v. O'Connor</i> , 802 F.3d 783 (6th Cir.2015).....	13

<i>Ortiz v. Eichler</i> , 616 F.Supp. 1066 (D.Del. 1985),	35
<i>Osei v. Univ. of Md. Univ. Coll.</i> , D.Md. Civil Action No. DKC 15-2502, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107376 (Aug. 15, 2016),	29
<i>Osteen v. Henley</i> , 13 F.3d 221 (7th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Paredes v. Curtis</i> , 864 F.2d 426 (6th Cir.1988)	31
<i>PDV Midwest Refining, LLC v. Armada Oil and Gas Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Phat Van Le v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry</i> , D.N.J. Civil Action No. 08-991, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37672 (May 4, 2009)	36
<i>Pierre v. Univ. of Dayton</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 703 (S.D. Ohio 2015)	46
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	20
<i>Preston v. Thompson</i> , 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978)	47
<i>Richards v. McDavis</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134348 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 19, 2013)	18
<i>Rippy v. Bd. of Sch. Trs.</i> , S.D.Ind. Cause No. IP 99-1508-C H/G, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7427 (Feb. 4, 2000).....	29
<i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 13085 (11th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Slaughter v. Brigham Young University</i> , 514 F.2d 622 (10th Cir. 1975).....	36
<i>Solis v. Laurelbrook Sanitarium & Sch., Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Stricklin v. Regents of Univ. of Wis.</i> , 297 F.Supp. 416 (W.D.Wis. 1969).....	45
<i>Top Flight Entm't, Ltd. v. Schuette</i> , 729 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2013);	48
<i>Treadwell v. Schweiker</i> , 698 F.2d 137 (2d Cir.1983).....	36
<i>Tully v. Orr</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1222 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	45
<i>United States v. Gomez-Lemos</i> , 939 F.2d 326 (6th Cir.1991).....	40
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480, 500, 100 S. Ct. 1254 (1980).....	14
<i>Williamson v. Recovery Ltd. P'ship</i> , 731 F.3d 608 (6th Cir.2013)	44
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Winnick v. Manning</i> , 460 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	42
<i>Wolski v. Orange Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , M.D.Fla. No. 6:13-cv-1623-Orl-31TBS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4450 (Jan. 14, 2015).....	26
<i>Woods v. Willis</i> , 515 F.App'x 471 (6th Cir. 2013)	36

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 1343 1
42 U.S.C § 1988..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
Ohio A.C. 3361:40-5-03..... 49
Ohio R.C. c. 119.01 *et seq.* 33
Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768) 20
Hale, *History and Analysis of the Common Law of England* (1713) 20
Kitchens, *Overreaching on Campus Rape*, National Review, May 13, 2014..... 3
Pynchon, *Gravity's Rainbow* (1973) 18
Wigmore on Evidence, Vol. 5, 3rd Ed., 40
U2, "11 O'Clock Tick Tock" (1983)..... 18
Yoffe, *The College Rape Overreaction*, Slate, Dec. 7, 2014 3
